
ABN 75 134 664 816 

The Showmen's Guild of Australasia 
• Guild House • 4 Turner Avenue • Yatala Q. 4207 • 

15 April 2009 

Industrial Registrar 
Australian Industrial Registry 
GPO Box 1994 
MELBOURNE. VIC 3001 

RE: ANNUAl RETURN 2008 

Declaration 

Our Ref: G342 

I leslie John Davis of the Showmen's Guild of Australasia declare that 
the Register of members of The Showmen's Guild of Australasia has 
during the immediately proceeding calendar year been kept and 
maintained as required by section 230 (1) (A) of schedule 1 B of the 
workplace relation act 1996. 

A photocopy list of the officers and Office bearers in the organisation is 
attached. The address of the organisation is: Corner Stanmore Road 
and Turner Ave, VAT ALA QLD 4207 OR PO Box 690, BEENLEIGH QLD 
4207. 

The number of members on 31/12/2008 is 428 Financial members. 

The results of the 2009 election is attached, (we only have one election 
per year). 

Yours sincerely, 
THE SHOWMENS BUILD OF AUSTRALASIA 

Les · John Davis 
S retary 

• P.O. Box 690 • Beenleigh Q. 4207 • 
• Telephone: (07) 3807 0011 • Facsimile: (07) 3807 0730 • 



PO Box 1140 
BEENLEIGH OLD 4207 

Reference: QLD IEQ 0857 

Mr Leslie John Davis 

Secretary 

Showmen's Guild of Australasia 

P 0 Box 690 

BEENLEIGH QLD 4207 

Dear Mr Davis 

Showmen's Guild of Australasia 
2009 Guild Election 
E2009/E288 

1 08 George Street 
BEENLEIGH QLD 4207 

Contact: Graham Smith 
Phone: (07) 3807 8298 
Facsimile: (07) 3807 8833 
E-mail: graham.smith@aec.gov.au 

The ballot for the election of Twenty (20) Committee Members in your Organisation closed at 9 am on 
Wednesday, 25 March 2009. 

My declaration of the contested offices is attached. 

Please note that this information must remain confidential until the results are announced at the Annual 
General Meeting. 

The election is now complete for the positions listed in my declaration. 

However, please be aware that I have not declared a Candidate as being successfully elected to the final 
Committee Member position because during the counting of votes three (3) Candidates each received exactly 
the same number of votes in relation to the filling of the "final" Committee Member position. 

The "final" Committee Member position should now be "decided by drawing of lots at the Annual 
General Meeting" of The Showmen's Guild of Australasia in accordance with Rule 13 (f) which states 
as follows: 

SGA Rule 13 (f) : 

"The candidates for the respective offices who shall receive the greatest number of votes shall 
be, and be deemed to be, elected to the offices for which they were candidates. If at any 
ballot the number of votes cast for two or more candidates is equal then the ballot shall be 
decided by drawing of lots at the Annual General Meeting." 

27 March 2009 



Showmen's Guild of Australasia 

2009 Guild Election 

DECLARATION OF RESULTS FOR CONTESTED OFFICES 

Results of the election for the following offices conducted in accordance with the provisions of the Workplace 
Relations Act 1996 and the rules of the organisation. 

E2009/E288 

The Showmen's Guild of Australasia 

Total number of persons on the roll of voters 0 

Ballot papers issued 390 
Duplicate ballot papers issued 0 

TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ISSUED 390 
Ballot papers I envelopes returned for scrutiny 235 
Less ballot papers I envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny 1 

Adjusting Balance 0 

TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ADMITTED TO SCRUTINY 234 
Percentage of ballot papers returned to number issued 60% 

Ballot papers returned as unclaimed mail 

Ballot papers not returned 

Committee Member (20) 

Candidates 

ALLAN, Michael 
BAKER, Ted 
BAKER, Tom 
BLADES, Glen James 
BLADES, Shane 
BROWN, Lionel Jnr 
CASTLE, John 
CHAMBERS, Luke Lawrence 
GILL, John Phillip (Jnr) 
GILL, Justin 
GILMORE, Brian J 
HEIRDSFIELD, Edward G 
HENNESSY, Paul 
JOHNSON, Gary 
KARAITIANA, Nita 
LAURIE, Anthony 
LAURIE, Frank 
MCGREGOR, Noel 
MILLER, Bruce 
MILLER, Charles (Bris) 
MILLER, Cindy 
MILLER, Richard 
MILLER, Tyrone 
NILON, Terry 
OSBORNE, Lewis 
PAVIER, Brad 
PINK, Charles 
RIBBONS, Aubrey W (A.J) 
ROBERTS, John 
WATKINS, Paul 
WATKINS, Stewart 
YOUNG, Bernard Jnr 

Exhausted Votes 
Loss/Gain by Fraction 
Total votes 
Formal ballot papers 
Informal ballot papers 
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154 

Votes 

180 
105 
168 
99 

196 
77 

115 
190 
97 
76 

137 
114 
197 
215 
119 
174 
180 
194 
143 
66 

100 
119 

81 
155 
194 
199 
147 
138 
177 
119 
161 
168 

4600 
230 

4 



declare the following ten (1 0) people elected as Vice-Presidents : 

• Gary Johnson, Brod Pavier, Paul Hennessy, Shane Blades, Noel McGregor, Lewis Osborne, 
Luke Lawrence Chambers, Frank Laurie, Michael Allan and John Roberts. 

declare the following nine (9) people elected as Committee Members : 

• Anthony Laurie, Bernard Jnr Young, Tom Baker, Stewart Watkins, Terry Nilon, Charles Pink, 
Bruce Miller, Aubrey W (A.J) Ribbons and Brian J Gilmore. 

During the counting of the Ballot, three (3) Candidates recorded the same number of votes 
in relation to the final position of Committee Member as follows : 

• Nita Karaitiana, Richard Miller and Paul Watkins each received 119 Votes. 

The "final" Committee Member position should now be "decided by drawing of lots at the 
Annual General Meeting" of The Showmen's Guild of Australasia in accordance with Rule 13 (f) 

which states as follows : 

SGA Rule 13 (f) : 

"The candidates for the respective offices who shall receive the greatest number of 
votes shall be, and be deemed to be, elected to the offices for which they were 
candidates. If at any ballot the number of votes cast for two or more candidates 
is equal then the ballot shall be decided by drawing of lots at the Annual 
General Meeting." 
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 Level 4, 11 Exhibition Street 
Melbourne VIC 3000 

GPO Box 1994 Melbourne VIC 3001 
Telephone: (03) 8661 7777  Facsimile: (03) 9655 0401 

Email: melbourne@airc.gov.au 
 

 

 

 

 

22 June 2009 

 

Mr Leslie John Davis 
Secretary 
The Showmans’ Guild of Australasia 
PO Box 690 
BEENLEIGH QLD 4207 
 

By email: showmens.guild@bigpond.com 

 

Dear Mr Davis, 

 

Re:  The Showmans’ Guild of Australasia  
Annual Return of information contained in records kept by organisation 

 

I acknowledge receipt of your declaration dated 15 April 2009 providing information in accordance with 
s233 (1) of Schedule 1 of the Workplace Relations Act 1996. The document was lodged in the 
Industrial Registry on 17 April 2009. 

The document lodged covers the required information for the 2009 Annual Return of the organisation. 

The document has been filed. 

 

Yours sincerely, 
 
 

Lynette D’Angelo 

Statutory Services Branch 


