

The Showmen's Guild of Australasia

● Guild House ● 4 Turner Avenue ● Yatala Q. 4207 ●

15 April 2009

Our Ref: G342

Industrial Registrar
Australian Industrial Registry
GPO Box 1994
MELBOURNE VIC 3001

RE:

ANNUAL RETURN 2008

Declaration

I Leslie John Davis of the Showmen's Guild of Australasia declare that the Register of members of The Showmen's Guild of Australasia has during the immediately proceeding calendar year been kept and maintained as required by section 230 (1) (A) of schedule 1 B of the workplace relation act 1996.

A photocopy list of the officers and Office bearers in the organisation is attached. The address of the organisation is: Corner Stanmore Road and Turner Ave, YATALA QLD 4207 OR PO Box 690, BEENLEIGH QLD 4207.

The number of members on 31/12/2008 is 428 Financial members.

The results of the 2009 election is attached, (we only have one election per year).

Yours sincerely,

THE SHOWMENS GUILD OF AUSTRALASIA

Leslie John Davis

Secretary



PO Box 1140 BEENLEIGH QLD 4207



108 George Street BEENLEIGH QLD 4207

Reference: QLD IEQ 0857

Contact: Graham Smith

Phone:

(07) 3807 8298 Facsimile: (07) 3807 8833

E-mail:

graham.smith@aec.gov.au

Mr Leslie John Davis Secretary Showmen's Guild of Australasia PO Box 690

BEENLEIGH QLD 4207

Dear Mr Davis

Showmen's Guild of Australasia 2009 Guild Election E2009/E288

The ballot for the election of Twenty (20) Committee Members in your Organisation closed at 9 am on Wednesday, 25 March 2009.

My declaration of the contested offices is attached.

Please note that this information must remain confidential until the results are announced at the Annual General Meeting.

The election is now complete for the positions listed in my declaration.

However, please be aware that I have not declared a Candidate as being successfully elected to the final Committee Member position because during the counting of votes three (3) Candidates each received exactly the same number of votes in relation to the filling of the "final" Committee Member position.

The "final" Committee Member position should now be "decided by drawing of lots at the Annual General Meeting" of The Showmen's Guild of Australasia in accordance with Rule 13 (f) which states as follows:

SGA Rule 13 (f):

"The candidates for the respective offices who shall receive the greatest number of votes shall be, and be deemed to be, elected to the offices for which they were candidates. If at any ballot the number of votes cast for two or more candidates is equal then the ballot shall be decided by drawing of lots at the Annual General Meeting."

Yours sincerely

Graham Smith Returning Officer

27 March 2009

Showmen's Guild of Australasia 2009 Guild Election

DECLARATION OF RESULTS FOR CONTESTED OFFICES

Results of the election for the following offices conducted in accordance with the provisions of the Workplace Relations Act 1996 and the rules of the organisation.

E2009/E288

The Showmen's Guild of Australasia

Total number of persons on the roll of voters	0
Ballot papers issued	390
Duplicate ballot papers issued	0
TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ISSUED	390
Ballot papers / envelopes returned for scrutiny	235
Less ballot papers / envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny	1
Adjusting Balance	0
TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ADMITTED TO SCRUTINY	234
Percentage of ballot papers returned to number issued	60%
Ballot papers returned as unclaimed mail	1
Ballot papers not returned	154

Committee Member (20)

Candidates	<u>Votes</u>
ALLAN, Michael	180
BAKER, Ted	105
BAKER, Tom	168
BLADES, Glen James	99
BLADES, Shane	196
BROWN, Lionel Jnr	77
CASTLE, John	115
CHAMBERS, Luke Lawrence	190
GILL, John Phillip (Jnr)	97
GILL, Justin	76
GILMORE, Brian J	137
HEIRDSFIELD, Edward G	114
HENNESSY, Paul	197 215
JOHNSON, Gary KARAITIANA, Nita	119
LAURIE, Anthony	174
LAURIE, Frank	180
MCGREGOR, Noel	194
MILLER, Bruce	143
MILLER, Charles (Bris)	66
MILLER, Cindy	100
MILLER, Richard	119
MILLER, Tyrone	81
NILON, Terry	155
OSBORNE, Lewis	194
PAVIER, Brod	199
PINK, Charles	147
RIBBONS, Aubrey W (A.J)	138
ROBERTS, John	177
WATKINS, Paul	119
WATKINS, Stewart	161
YOUNG, Bernard Jnr	168
Exhausted Votes	
Loss/Gain by Fraction	
Total votes	4600
Formal ballot papers	230
in the same of the	

Informal ballot papers

- I declare the following ten (10) people elected as Vice-Presidents:
 - Gary Johnson, Brod Pavier, Paul Hennessy, Shane Blades, Noel McGregor, Lewis Osborne, Luke Lawrence Chambers, Frank Laurie, Michael Allan and John Roberts.
- I declare the following nine (9) people elected as Committee Members:
 - Anthony Laurie, Bernard Jnr Young, Tom Baker, Stewart Watkins, Terry Nilon, Charles Pink, Bruce Miller, Aubrey W (A.J) Ribbons and Brian J Gilmore.

During the counting of the Ballot, three (3) Candidates recorded the same number of votes in relation to the final position of Committee Member as follows:

Nita Karaitiana, Richard Miller and Paul Watkins each received 119 Votes.

The "final" Committee Member position should now be "decided by drawing of lots at the Annual General Meeting" of The Showmen's Guild of Australasia in accordance with Rule 13 (f) which states as follows:

SGA Rule 13 (f):

"The candidates for the respective offices who shall receive the greatest number of votes shall be, and be deemed to be, elected to the offices for which they were candidates. If at any ballot the number of votes cast for two or more candidates is equal then the ballot shall be decided by drawing of lots at the Annual General Meeting."

Graham Smith Returning Officer

Australian Electoral Commission

27 March 2009



22 June 2009

Mr Leslie John Davis Secretary The Showmans' Guild of Australasia PO Box 690 BEENLEIGH QLD 4207

By email: showmens.guild@bigpond.com

Dear Mr Davis,

Re: The Showmans' Guild of Australasia
Annual Return of information contained in records kept by organisation

I acknowledge receipt of your declaration dated 15 April 2009 providing information in accordance with s233 (1) of Schedule 1 of the *Workplace Relations Act 1996*. The document was lodged in the Industrial Registry on 17 April 2009.

The document lodged covers the required information for the 2009 Annual Return of the organisation.

The document has been filed.

Yours sincerely,

Lynette D'Angelo

Statutory Services Branch